
No. 16024 ^

®nttEb ^tateg

Court of appeals
for tfje iBtintf) Circuit

ADVANCE TRUCK COMPANY, a Corporation,

Petitioner,

vs.

COMMISSIONER OF INTERNAL REVENUE,

Respondent.

Cransicript of 3^ecortr

Petition to Review a Decision of the Tax Court

of the United States

FILED
AUG -4

Phillips & Von Orden Co., 4th & Berry, San Francisco, Calif.—7-25-58

PAUL P. 0'SR/£iM; Clerk





No. 16024

®nttelj States

Court of Appeals!
tor tije i^intt Circuit

ADVANCE TRUCK COMPANY, a Corporation,

Petitioner,

vs.

COMMISSIONER OF INTERNAL REVENUE,

Respondent.

Crau^cript of i^ecorb

Petition to Review a Decision of the Tax Court

of the United States

Phillips & Van Orden Co., 4th & Berry, San Francisco, Calif.—7-25-58





INDEX

[Clerk's Note: When deemed likely to be of an important nature,

errors or doubtful matters appearing in the original certified record
are printed literally in italic; and, likewise, cancelled matter appear-

ing in the original certified record is printed and cancelled herein
accordingly. When possible, an omission from the text is indicated by
printing in italic the two words between which the omission seems
to occur.]

PAGE

Answer 16

Appearances 1

Certificate of Clerk 54

Decision 47

Docket Entries 52

Findings of Fact and Opinion 39

Petition 3

Exhibit A—Notice of Deficiency 9

Petition for Review 48

Statement of Points to Be Relied Upon 51

Stipulation of Facts 20

Ex. 1-A—Letter to Advance Truck Com-

pany 27

2-B—Income Tax Report for 1950 30

6-F—Claim for Refund 37





APPEARANCES

CHARLES H. CHASE,
Suite 808, 650 So. Spring St.,

Los Angeles, Calif.,

For the Petitioner.

CHARLES K. RICE,

Asst. U. S. Attorney General;

LEE A. JACKSON,
Attorney,

Department of Justice,

Washington 25, D. C,

For the Respondent.





Cotmnissioner of Internal Revenue 3

The Tax Court of the United States

Docket No. 59010

ADVANCE TRUCK COMPANY, a Corporation,

Petitioner,

vs.

COMMISSIONER OF INTERNAL REVENUE,

Respondent.

PETITION FOR A REDETERMINATION OF
INCOME AND EXCESS PROFITS DE-
FICIENCY AND FOR REFUND OF IN-

COME AND EXCESS PROFITS TAXES

Advance Truck Company, the petitioner, hereby

petitions for a redetermination of the deficiency

set forth by the Commissioner of Internal Revenue

in his notice of deficiency (Internal Revenue Serv-

ice symbols AP: LA:AA:DRR 90-D), dated May 11,

1955, and for a determination of refund of income

taxes ; and as a basis of its proceeding the petitioner

alleges as follows

:

I.

The petitioner is a corporation, duly organized

and existing under the laws of the State of Cali-

fornia, with its principal office at 21740 Alameda

Street, Long Beach 10, California. The return for

the period herein involved was filed with the Di-

rector of Internal Revenue for the Los Angeles,

California, District.



4 Advance Truck Co^npmby vs.

II.

The notice of deficiency (a copy of which is at-

tached, marked Exhibit A, and made a part hereof)

was mailed to the petitioner on May 11, 1955.

III.

The deficiency as determined by the Commissioner

is in income and excess profits tax for the taxable

year ended December 31, 1950, in the amount of

$3,618.14 all of which is in dispute. In addition, the

petitioner claims a refund of income and excess

profits tax paid by^it for the taxable year ended

December 31, 1950, in the amount of $5,348.06, or

such other amount as the Court may determine.

IV.

The determination of tax set forth in the notice

of deficiency is based upon the following errors:

(a) The respondent erred in determining that

the petitioner was required to report its income on

the accrual method of accounting for the taxable

year ended December 31, 1950.

(b) The respondent erred in adding to peti-

tioner's income for the taxable year ended Decem-

ber 31, 1950, accounts receivable as of December 31,

1950, in the amount of $18,467.96.

(c) In the alternative, if the respondent cor-

rectly determined that the petitioner was required

to report its income on the accrual method, the

respondent erred in adding to petitioner's income

for the taxable year ended December 31, 1950, ac-

counts receivable as of December 31, 1949, in the

amount of $20,431.48.



Comitiissioncr of Infernal Ticvcnue r>

(d) The resi^ondent ei-red in not determining

that the petitioner is entitled to a refnnd of income

and excess profits taxes for the taxable year ended

December 31, 1950, in the amount of at least $5,-

348.06.

V.

The facts upon which petitioner relies as the basis

of this proceeding are as follows:

1. The petitioner was incorporated under the

laws of the State of California in 1923.

2. The petitioner is engaged in the business of

liauling and storing tubular goods. It does not engage

in manufacturing, processing, selling or purchasing

merchandise. Its business does not require the use

of inventories, and inventories are not an income

jiroducing factor.

3. From the date of its incorjooration through

and including the year 1949 the petitioner has kept

its 1)ooks of account and reported its income on the

cash receipts and disbursements method of account-

ing.

4. In the year 1950 the petitioner was required

by the Interstate Commerce Commission to keep its

books of account according to the method prescribed

by that regulatory body. This method requires the

accrual of items of income and expense.

5. On or before March 15, 1951, the petitioner

filed its income tax return for the taxable year ended

1950 in which it reported gross receipts from its

operations in the amount of $284,092.54. Included in



8 Advance Truck Corapany vs.

income to petitioner in the taxable year ended De-

cember 31, 1951.

Wherefore, the petitioner prays that the Court

may hear this proceeding, and make the following

determinations

:

(a) That there are no deficiencies in the income

and excess profits taxes of the petitioner for the

taxable year ended December 31, 1950.

(b) That the petitioner overpaid its income for

the taxable year ended December 31, 1950, in at

least the amount of $5,348.06.

(c) That the overpayment of taxes was paid by

the petitioner within the periods prescribed in sub-

section 6512(b) (2) of the Internal Revenue Code

of 1954.

(d) That the petitioner shall have such other

and further relief in the premises as the Court may
deem fit and proper.

Dated: July 27th, 1955.

/s/ JOHN B. MILLIKEN,

/s/ RALPH KOHLMEIER,

/s/ HARRISON HARKINS,

/s/ FRANK W. CLARK, JR.,

/s/ WALTER R. HILKER, JR.,

/s/ CHARLES H. CHASE.

Of Counsel:

/s/ L. A. LUCE.

Duly verified.



May 11, 1955.

Com^,mssioner of Internal Revenue

EXHIBIT A

U. S. Treasury Department

Internal Revenue Service

Regional Commissioner

1250 Subway Terminal Building

417 South Hill Street

Los Angeles 13, California

In Replying Refer to

Ap:LA:AA-DRR
90-D

Advance Truck Company,

21740 Alameda Street,

Long Beach 10, California.

Gentlemen

:

You are advised that the determination of your

'income tax liability for the taxable year ended De-

|Cember 31, 1950, discloses a deficiency of $3,618.14,

IS shown in the statement attached.

In accordance with the provisions of existing

Internal revenue laws, notice is hereby given of the

{deficiency mentioned.

Within 90 days from the date of the mailing of

this letter you may file a petition with The Tax

!!ourt of the United States, at its principal address,

fWashington 4, D. C, for a redetermination of the

deficiency. In counting the 90 days you may not

exclude any day unless the 90th day is a Saturday,

Sunday or legal holiday in the District of Columbia,



10 Advance Truck Company vs.

in which event that day is not counted as the 90th

day. Otherwise Saturdays, Sundays and holidays are

to be counted in computing the 90-day period.

Should you not desire to file a petition, you are

requested to execute the enclosed form, in duplicate,

and forward it to the Assistant Regional Com-

missioner, Appellate, 1250 Subway Terminal Build-

ing, 417 South Hill Street, Los Angeles 13, Cali-

fornia. The signing and filing of this form will

expedite the closing of your returns by permitting

an early assessment of the deficiency, and will pre-

vent the accumulation of interest, since the interest

period terminates 30 days after receipt of the form,

or on the date of assessment, or on the date of pay-

ment, whichever is earliest.

Very truly yours,

T. COLEMAN ANDREWS,
Commissioner of Internal

Revenue

;

By /s/ H. L. DUCKER,
Associate Chief, Appellate Di-

vision.

Enclosures

:

Statement

Form 1276

Agreement Form
Exhibit A



Commissio7ier of Internal Revenue 11

Ap :LA :AA-DRR
90D

Statement

Advance Truck Company,

21740 Alameda Street,

Long Beach 10, California.

Tax Liability for the Taxable Year

Ended December 31, 1950

Income Tax

Tear Deficiency

1950 $3,618.14

In making this determination of your income tax liability

careful consideration has been given to the report of examina-

tion dated November 25, 1953, to your protest dated January

6. 1954, and to the statements made at the conferences held

on March 20, 1954, and March 3, 1955.

During the year 1950 you changed, without obtaining the

Commissioner's consent, the method of accounting in keeping

your books from the cash basis to the accrual basis. Your
corporation income tax return for the calendar year 1950

which was prepared and filed in accordance with the new
basis of accounting (accrual) has been accepted.

LTnder the provisions of Section 41 of the Internal Revenue

Code of 1939 a taxpayer who changes the method of account-

ing employed in keeping his books shall, before computing his

income upon such new method for purposes of taxation, secure

the consent of the Commissioner. However, the courts have

held the requirement of the Commissioner's approval of a

change in accounting method is satisfied withoiit express per-

mission where the Commissioner accepts the return.

If a petition to The Tax Court of the United Statss is filed

against the deficiency proposed herein, the issue set forth in

your claim for refund should be made a part of the petition

to be considered by The Tax Court in any redetermination of

your tax liability. If a petition is not filed, the claim for re-

fund will be disallowed and official notice will be issued bv



12 Advance Truck Company vs.

registered mail in accordance with section 2773 of the Internal

Eevenue Code of 1939.

A copy of the letter and a copy of this statement have been

mailed to your representative, Mr. Charles B. Lafferty, 650

South Spring Street, Los Angeles 14, California, in accordance

with the authorization contained in the power of attorney

executed by you.

Adjustments to Net Income

Taxable Year Ended December 31, 1950

Excess
Income Tax Profits Tax

Net income disclosed by return $78,014.16 $75,996.41

Unallowable deductions and additional

income

:

(a) Interest disallowed 600.00 600.00

(b) Franchise tax disallowed 2,975.20 2,975.20

Net income adjusted $81,589.36 $79,571.61

Explanation of Adjustments

(a) In your return for the year 1950 you took a deduction of

$4,956.69 as interest expense, which amount included payments

made to F. W. Appleton of $600.00. It is held that these pay-

ments were in the nature of a preferential dividend and are dis-

allowed as a deduction.

(b) The deduction you claimed for California franchise tax

in the amount of $6,284.76 includes the tax for doing business

in 1950, based on 1949 income, and also the tax for doing busi-

ness in 1951, based on 1950 income. It is held that the tax for

doing business in 1951 is not an allowable deduction in the year

1950 and is disallowed in the amount of $2,975.20.

Excess Profits Credit Based on Income

Taxable Year Ended December 31, 1950

Excess profits credit as shown on return $63,157.45

Corrected excess profits credit per Exhibit A 52,737.38

Decrease $10,420.07



Commissioner of Internal Revenue 13

Income and Excess Profits Tax Computation

Taxable Year Ended December 31, 1950

Income Tax

Net income $81,589.36

Less: Dividends received credit 315.56

Surtax net income $81,273.80

Combined normal tax and surtax:

(42% of $81,273.80 minus $4,750.00) $29,385.00

Alternative Tax

Net income $81,589.36

Less: Excess of net long-term capital gain over net

short-term capital loss 1,646.50

Ordinary net income $79,942.86

Less: Dividends received credit 315.56

Surtax net income $79,627.30

Partial tax (42% of $79,627.30 minus $4,750.00) $28,693.47

Plus : 25% of long-term capital gain 411.63

Alternative tax $29,105.10

Excess Profits Tax

Excess profits net income $79,571.61

Less: Excess profits credit 52,737.38

Adjusted excess profits net income $26,834.23

(a) 30% of $26,834.23 $ 8,050.27

(b) 62% of $79,571.61 $49,334.40

Less: Normal tax and sur-

tax on $79,571.61 28,670.08 $20,664.32

Line (a) or (b), whichever is less.. $ 8,050.27



14 Advance Truck Cor:ipcmy vs.

Excess profits tax (184/365 X
$8,050.27) $ 4,058.22

Income tax (alternative tax appli-

cable) 29,105.10

I

Total income and excess profits tax

liability $33,163.32

Tax assessed

:

Original, account No. 4101582 $27,603.51

Amended return, account

No. 8-410500 1,941.67 29,545.18

Deficiency of income and ex-

cess profits tax $ 3,618.14

Excess Profits Credit Based on Income

Taxable Year Ended December 31, 1950

General Average Method

Base Period Years 1946 1947 1948 1949

Excess profits net

income per return $39,164.58 $67,170.90 $71,427.85

Less: Long-term capital

gain 8,095.92

Excess profits net

income as corrected.... $39,164.58 $67,170.90 $63,331.93

Number of months in

base period 12 12 12 12

Number of months

selected 12 12 12

Excess profits net in-

come for 36 months.— $169,667.41

Average base period net

income ($169,667.41

; - 3) $ 56,555.80



Commissiovo' of Tutcrnal Revenue 1
.">

Growth Method

Date of commencement of business 1923

Total assets as of January 1, 1946,

the first day of base period $268,783.20
Total Payroll Gross Receipts

(1) Last half of base period $310,216.77 $679,521.45

(2) First half of base period 227,278.34 440,076.96

Percentage which line (1) is of

line (2) 136% 154%

Excess profits net income for last

24 months of base period 130,502.83

(3) One-half of $130,502.83 65,251.42

(4) Excess profits net income for

last 12 months in base period 63,331.93

(5) Weighted excess profits net in-

come for first 6 months of 1950.... $ 31,828.62

(6) Excess profits net income for

last 6 months of 1949 31,665.97

(7) Total of line (5) and line (6).... $ 63,494.59

Average base period net income

based on growth, highest of lines

(3), (4), or (7) 65,251.42

(8) 85% of $65,251.42 55,463.71

(9) 85% of general average of

$56,555.80 48,072.43

Line (8) or (9), whichever is

greater 55,463.71

12% of net capital addition for tax-

able year 0.00

Total $ 55,463.71

12% of net capital reduction for

taxable year 2,726.33

Excess profits credit based on in-

come $ 52,737.38



16 Advance Trivch Co^npany vs.

AVeightcd Excess Profits Net Income for First 6 Months of 1950

(a) Excess profits net income $ 79,571.61

(b) Percentage applicable 80

(c) Weighted excess profits net income, (a) X (b) 63,657.29

(d) Monthly average 5,304.77

(e) Number of months between January 1 and

June 30, 1950 6

(f) Weighted excess profits net income for first six

months, line (d) multiplied by line (e) 31,828.62

Taxable Year Capital Addition or Reduction

Borrowed Capital 1/1/50 12/31/50

J. H. Baxter Company Trust Deed.. $ 50,054.18 $ 38,678.18

Security Bank Trust Deed 19,686.07 16,395.73

Security Bank Note 52,050.00 0.00

Total $121,790.25 $ 55,073.91

(1) Borrowed capital at beginning of first taxable

year ending after June 30, 1950 $121,790.25

(2) Average daily amount of borrowed capital for

taxable year 91,507.15

Net capital reduction, 75% of excess of line (1)

over line (2) 22,712.33

12% of $22,712.33 2,726.33

Received and filed August 3, 1955, T.C.U.S.

Served August 4, 1955.

[Title of Tax Court and Cause.]

ANSWER

The Commissioner of Internal Revenue, by his at-

torney, John Potts Barnes, Chief Counsel, Internal

Revenue Service, for answer to the petition of the

above-named taxpayer, admits and denies as follows

:



Co'inmissioner of Internal Revenue 17

I, II.

Admits the allegations contained in paragraphs I

and II of the petition.

III.

Admits that the deficiency as determined by the

Commissioner is in income and excess profits tax

for the taxable year ended December 31, 1950, in

the amount of $3,618.14 all of which is in dispute.

Denies the remaining allegations contained in para-

graph III of the petition.

lY.

Denies the allegations of error contained in para-

graph IV of the petition, and all subparagraphs

thereof.

Y.

1. Admits the allegations contained in subpara-

graph 1 of paragraph Y of the petition.

2. Admits that the petitioner is engaged in the

business of hauling and storing. Denies the remain-

ing allegations contained in subparagraph 2 of para-

graph Y of the petition.

3. 4. Admits the allegations contained in sub-

paragraphs 3 and 4 of paragraph Y of the petition.

5. Admits that on or before March 15, 1951, the

petitioner filed its income tax return for the taxable

year ended 1950 in which it reported gross receipts

from its operations in the amount of $284,092.54.

Included in this amount was the sum of $18,467.96



IS Advance Truck Company vs.

which represented accounts receivable at December

31, 1950. Admits that petitioner, in its return, re-

ported cost of operations in the amount of $140,-

629.46 and inckided the amount of $196.20 which

represented accounts payable at December 31, 1950.

Admits that the amount of income and excess profits

tax shown to be due on the return was in the amount

of $27,603.57. Denies the remaining allegations con-

tained in subparagraph 5 of paragraph V of the

petition.

6. Admits that the petitioner filed an amended

income tax return for the taxable year ended De-

cember 31, 1950, showing an additional amount of

income and excess profits tax due. Denies the re-

maining allegations contained in subparagraph 6

of paragraph V of the petition.

7. Admits the allegations contained in subpara-

graph 7 of paragraph V of the petition.

8. Admits that on or about January 14, 1954, the

petitioner filed an additional amended income tax

return for the taxable year ended December 31,

1950, in which it reported gross receipts from its

operations in the amount of $265,624.58 and cost of

operations in the amoimt of $140,433.26. Admits

that the total income and excess profits tax shown

to be due by the petitioner in this amended return

was in the amount of $24,197.12. Denies the remain-

ing allegations contained in subparagraph 8 of para-

graph y of the petition.



Commissioner of Internal Revenue 19

9. Denies the allegations contained in subpara-

graph 9 of paragraph V of the petition.

10. Admits that the petitioner on or about Jan-

uary 14, 1954, filed a claim for refund of income and

excess profits taxes for the taxable year 1950, in

the amount of $5,348.06. Denies the remaining al-

legations contained in subparagraph 10 of para-

graph V of the petition.

11. For lack of sufficient information, denies the

allegations contained in subparagraph 11 of para-

graph V of the petition.

12, 13. Denies the allegations contained in sub-

paragraphs 12 and 13 of paragraph V of the peti-

tion.

VI.

Denies generally and specifically each and every

allegation contained in the petition, not hereinbe-

fore expressly admitted, qualified or denied.

Wherefore, it is prayed that this appeal be denied

and that the respondent's determination be sus-

tained.

/s/ JOHN POTTS BARNES, R.E.M.

Chief Counsel,

Internal Revenue Service.

Of Counsel:

MELVIN L. SEARS,
Regional Counsel

;

E. C. CROUTER,
Assistant Regional Counsel;



20 Advance Truck Company vs.

R. E. MAIDEN, JR.,

Special Assistant to the

Regional Counsel;

MARK TOWNSEND,
Attorney, Internal Revenue

Service.

Filed: September 27, 1955, T.C.U.S.

[Title of Tax Court and Cause.]

STIPULATION OF FACTS

It Is Hereby Stipulated and Agreed by the parties

to this proceeding, through their respective counsel

of record, that the facts stated in, or incorporated

into, this stipulation are true and may be found as

facts by the Court.

1. The petitioner was incorporated in 1932 and

is now a corporation duly organized and existing

under the laws of the State of California, with its

principal place of business at 21740 Alameda Street,

Long Beach 10, California, During all of the years

mentioned herein, the petitioner filed its tax re-

turns on a calendar year basis with the Collector

of Internal Revenue for the 6th District of Cali-

fornia, Los Angeles, California, and his successor,

the Director of Internal Revenue for the Los An-

geles, California District.

2. The petitioner is a common carrier and is

engaged in the business of hauling and storing



Commissio / 1 c r of Intcima 1 Fcvcn ; le 2

1

tii])ular goods for hire. It does not engage in manu-

faetnring, processing, pnrcliasing or selling mer-

chandise. Its business does not require the use of in-

ventories, and inventories are not an income pro-

ducing factor. At no time mentioned herein has the

petitioner changed its type of business operation,

3. From the date of its incorporation through

December 31, 1949, it properly kept its books of ac-

count and properly reported its income for Federal

income tax purposes on the cash receipts and dis-

bursements method.

4. On January 16, 1950, the petitioner received

a letter from the Interstate Commerce Commission

informing the petitioner that it was classified as a

Class 1 Motor Carrier. Said letter, a copy of which

is attached hereto as Exhibit 1-A, further stated

that effective as of January 1, 1950, the petitioner

would be required to keep its accounts in conformity

with the Uniform System of Accounts prescribed

by the Interstate Commerce Commission.

5. The system of accounting prescribed by the

Interstate Commerce Commission is set forth in

Uniform System of Accounts for Class I Common
and Contract Motor Carriers of Property, Pre-

scribed by the Interstate Commerce Commission in

accordance with part II of the Interstate Commerce

Act. Issue of 1948. United States Government Print-

ing Oifice. Washington: 1948. Said document is

hereby incorporated by reference and will herein-

after be referred to as "The Uniform System of

Accounts. '

'



22 Advance TnicJ,: Company vs.

6. Instruction 2 of the Uniform System of Ac-

counts provides in part as follows:

'•(a) All of the accounts prescribed in this

system of accounts shall be kept when applicable

and entries recorded by the double entry method.

Each account in the general or subsidiary ledgers

shall reflect the prescribed account number * * *"

Instruction 3 provides in part as follows:

"(a) Each carrier shall keep its books on a

calendar year basis and for each month (or 4-week

period—see note) all transactions applicable thereto,

as nearly as can be ascertained (see instruction 9),

including full accruals, shall be entered in the books

of original entry (cash books, purchase journal,

etc.), and posted to the general ledger."

7. Section 222 (g) of the Interstate Commerce

Act provides that willful failure or refusal to keep

accounts and records in the form and manner pre-

scribed by the Commission shall be a misdemeanor

punishable by a fine of not more than $5,000.00 for

each offense.

8. In conformity with the directive of the Inter-

state Commerce Commission the petitioner, as of

January 1, 1950, changed its method of accounting

to the method prescribed in the Uniform System

of Accounts by numbering its existing accounts as

prescribed and adding balance sheet acounts which

it had not previously used in its accounting. These

additional accounts and their numbers were: 1120

Accounts Receivable; 1171 Prepaid Taxes and



Commissioner of Internal Revenue 2;5

Licenses; 2059 Accounts Payable; 2120 Taxes Ac-

crued.

9. In accordance with the facts set forth in

paragraphs 4, 5, 6, 7 and 8, petitioner has kept its

books and records on an accrual basis commencing

January 1, 1950, to the present time.

10. On or before March 15, 1951, the petitioner

filed its income tax return for the calendar year

1950, in which it reported gross receipts from its

operations in the amount of $284,092.54. Included

in this amount was income from services rendered

in 1950 of $18,467.96 which was represented by ac-

counts receivable at December 31, 1950. Also in-

cluded in gross receipts was the sum of $20,431.48,

which amount was collected during the month of

January, 1950, for services rendered during the

month of December, 1949. On the accrual method

of accounting, these amounts would have repre-

sented accounts receivable at December 31, 1949.

The petitioner reported cost of operations in the

amount of $140,629.46, which sum included the

amount of $196.20 which represented accoimts pay-

able at December 31, 1950. The amount of income

and excess profits tax shown to be due on the re-

turn was the sum of $27,603.51.

11. The form 1120 for the calendar year 1950

was prepared by C. C. Carter, petitioner's secretary.

Question 10 on said return was answered as follows

:

Is this return made on the basis of cash receipts and

disbursements'? Yes.



24 Advance Truck CGrnpanij vs.

12. On or about July 2, 1951, the petitioner filed

an amended income tax return for the calendar year

1950 showing an additional amount of income tax

due. The total income and excess profits tax paid

by the petitioner for the calendar year 1950 was in

the amount of $29,545.18.

13. The petitioner has not at any time filed an

application requesting the permission of the re-

spondent to change the method of keeping its books

of account or manner of reporting its income from

a cash receipts and disbursements method to an

accrual method.

14. On or about January 14, 1954, the petitioner

filed an additional amended income tax return for

the calendar year 1950, in which it reported gross

receipts from its operations in the amount of $265,-

624.58 and cost of operations in the amount of

$140,433.26. These amounts would be the correct

amounts received and disbursed by the petitioner

during the calendar year 1950 on a cash basis. The

total income and excess profits tax shown to be due

by the petitioner in this amended return was in the

amount of $24,197.12.

15. In the preparation of the foregoing amended

return the following adjustments were made: In-

come from services rendered in 1950 of $18,467.96,

which was represented by accounts receivable at De-

cember 31, 1950, was eliminated from gross receipts.

Accounts paj^able in the amount of $196.20 were

eliminated from cost of operations. The deduction



Commissioner of Internal Revenue 25

for real estate taxes was decreased $2,862.77. The de-

duction for Social Security and State Unemploy-

ment taxes was decreased $423.46. The deduction for

Franchise tax was decreased $2,975.21. The deduc-

tion for interest was decreased $600.00. The amounts

of the decreases in real estate taxes and Social

Security and State Unemployment taxes were the

difference between the amounts deductible on a cash

receipts and disbursements basis and the amounts

deductible on an accrual basis. The decreases in

Franchise taxes and interest were in the amounts

determined as unallowable deductions by the re-

spondent in his notice of deficiency dated May 11,

1955. These latter amounts are not properly deduc-

tible by the petitioner on either the cash or accrual

method.

16. On or about January 14, 1954, the petitioner

filed a claim for refund of income and excess profits

taxes for the taxable year 1950 in the amount of $5,-

348.06. The amount of the taxes which it is claimed

was overpaid by petitioner as set forth in said claim

for refund was paid within the period prescribed

in subsection 6512 (b) (2) of the Internal Revenue

Code of 1954.

17. On or before the due date thereof, petitioner

filed its corporation income and excess profits tax

returns for the calendar years 1951 and 1952. These

returns were prepared on the accrual basis.

18. On January 14, 1954, the petitioner filed

amended corporation income and excess profits tax

returns for the years 1951 and 1952. These amended



26 Advance Truck Cojiipany vs.

returns were prepared on the cash basis. On January

14, 1954, the petitioner filed claims for refund of

income taxes paid for the calendar years 1951 and

1952 on the grounds that its returns for said calen-

dar years 1951 and 1952 were erroneously prepared

on the accrual basis instead of the cash basis.

19. As shown on petitioner's income tax returns,

the petitioner's net taxable income for the calendar

year 1951 on the cash basis is $3,336.73 less than on

the accrual basis. As shown on petitioner's income

tax returns, the petitioner's net taxable income for

the calendar year 1952 on the cash basis is $4,323.05

less than on the accrual basis,

20. The petitioner's income tax returns for the

calendar years 1953, 1954, 1955 and 1956 were pre-

pared on the cash basis. The determination of in-

come for these returns on the cash basis was made

from petitioner's books of account in the following

manner. The accounts receivable, accounts payable,

prepaid taxes and accrued payroll taxes at the end

of a calendar year were eliminated in computing

taxable income and the amounts accrued to these

accounts at the beginning of the calendar year

were included in computing taxable income. The

State franchise tax accrued at the end of a calendar

year was eliminated and the franchise tax paid dur-

ing the calendar year was included. The accrued

federal income tax on earnings for the calendar

year was eliminated.

These adjustments are entered on the work papers

of the accountant who prepares the petitioner's



Comniissioner of Internal Revenue 27

yearly income tax return, but are not entered on

petitioner's books of account.

21. Attached hereto as Exhibit 2-B, 3-C and 4-D

are photostatic copies of petitioner's original and

amended income tax and excess profits tax returns

for the calendar year 1950.

June 12, 1957.

Respectfully submitted,

/s/ CHARLES H. CHASE,
Counsel for Petitioner.

/s/ NELSON P. ROSE, R.E.M.

Counsel for Respondent.

EXHIBIT 1-A

Interstate Commerce Commission

Bureau of Accounts

and Cost Finding

Washington 25

Jan. 16, 1950.

Advance Truck Company,

21740 Alameda Street,

Long Beach 10, Calif.

Gentlemen

:

The records of this Bureau indicate that your

gross revenues are sufficient to classify you as a

Class I motor carrier as provided in Instruction 1



28 Advance Truck Compmiy vs.

of the Uniform System of Accounts prescribed by

the Commission's order of November 21, 1950.

You will be required to keep your accounts in

conformity with the provisions of the Uniform

System of Accounts (a copy of which is enclosed)

effective as of January 1, 1950. Please refer to In-

struction 3 of the Uniform System of Accounts,

which contains a mandatory provision requiring

Class I motor carriers to keep their books on a

calendar year basis.

As a Class I motor carrier you will be required

to tile a quarterly report for the quarter ending

March 31, 1950, and for each quarterly period

thereafter, such reports are required to be filed

in the district office of the Bureau of Motor Carriers

at San Francisco, Calif., within 30 days after the

end of the quarter.

You will also be required to file an annual report

for the year 1950 and for each year thereafter ; such

reports are due to be filed in duplicate in Washing-

ton, D. C, by March 31 of the year following.

For your information, there are enclosed copies

of orders of the Commission prescribing the filing

of quarterly and annual reports, together with sam-

ple copies of report forms. A supply of report forms

will be furnished you through our regular mailing

channels in sufficient time for preparation and filing

of reports when due.

Effective as of January 1, 1950, in addition to

any other requirements for the reporting of hours



Coimn issioncr of Internal Bcveu iie 29

of service of drivers to which you Iiave heretofore

been subject, you will become sul^ject to the require-

ment for filing reports on BMC-57 covering each

calendar month during which no driver exceeds the

on duty or driving time permitted by Rule 191.3 of

Part 5 of the Motor Carrier Safety Regulations.

Such report must be prepared in triplicate and filed

in duplicate in the ofiice of the district director not

later than the 15th day of the month next following

that for which report is made. Triplicate copy must

be retained in your files.

Please acknowledge receipt and understanding of

this letter and if any further information is desired,

do not hesitate to communicate with this Bureau.

Very truly yours,

/s/ FORD K. EDWARDS,
Director.

Enclosures

cc—Director Dawson

District No. 16





PMAiwt- - K-Ki UNITED STATES

ISClST OmUTOI DCIME TU KET1IM mo

XN1J1357

For CiJetiaar Yeu- 1950

lOTlICI TRDCX COVPAXX

21740 lLUM»am~St.

lam B«»ch'*ltl,' l?«!llfornl«

^2
I/«*llOKI»^ CAl.

!wn^
^«8j1:^-

Q/





IXaUNCCS or PMnKTV OTHU THAN CAMTJa JOKT^ Om li

Umimf^tmtmai. (0»»y—«

jiu^l . . Liocc .! .JQ...] iTHSoopB:

»MJ54|ir
u.iMiG_UBBDrn. a>i_ >» n» M.t

'W —^"'=^=^-
ILWWfci^ll 1 1 '""*"" i^wSt'ss'

irr.ir^
^tfensar*

IMI 1—

™

— « i_ I
._..._

.._
_.

ir«i

"*-- -...-.

—

^=^ i=ni^«;^-^^. ^r.1:^^^^ _... ^.^^^— ^^__

» [.-coimnwnngwi on cifw wud. cfc» i

IMLJbWM IMa n. pur t ?9,667 47

^





•;';> UNITED STATES
""—^-" SCHEDULE OF CAPITAL CAlNS AND LOSSES

For Calendar Year 1950

Or (ucal yt»T befinnng , 1950, and endiof ,1951





iDVillCI TSDCK CCHIAM
21740 Alnn«aa ;"t,, I.onr «arl. m, Ca iir. Yanr 1950

BEPHKCIATIull

B«p>i«olatIon 1950
True! Itoka Data Coat Sal vaee balance Previously Dapr'n. Totala

7? ?rnt«

Acquired

^-?";-46 |?500.on

Valu.

t 125.00

Dapreclabla

l.-i-SOf.

Taken

»1<45.»5 t 156.75
H *MWM
74 Clark 1-21-46 3325.73

7676.93
166.79 3159.44 1653. >9 473.9?

75 Hack 1-18-47 333.8^ 7293.08 3281.18 1093.96
76 Hack 1-18-4 » 7676.0? 383.85 7293.07 3281.87 1093.96

;?
Tomnotor .--8-4 7 3780.CO 189.45

Soolli?
1569.79 539.93

Khlta 4-1-4 7 *4??.44 421.1? 1300.49 1700.70
79 m.ita 94t9t44

4-]Q-4 •? 8422.44 4?1.1? 8001.37 12'7.16 1700.20
80 Hack --lH-4^ lisa.ri 409. ?> ••775.40 2867.20 1166.31
81 Towinotor --r-a-' 35 30.?-; 176.96 33'>?.?9 1718.78 504.3*
8? Hack ^-14-4? 3194.63 4C'--.?3 '775.40 27h9.98 1166.31

763.6384 Towicotor 11-72-4 '•
ll»50.CCi 97. SO 1757. 5C 291.03

85 Hack 12-l•-^- soM.»8 448.?? 8516.16 2604.84 1777.4?
86 Hai-k 12.2,-_4? SqM.iS 443.?? 8516.16 2':S1.45 1277.4?
88 Towaiotor 6-1-48 4 3nn.c, 2I'".4fl 4170.M OJO.15 675.51
89 Hack 6-10-4 8 .^HK&.cr 44^.47 W75.08 196,'i.»7 1263.76
91 Hack 8-21-48 0173.7"; 4 5^.69 8715.06 1/41.0? 1307.76
9? Cushman 10-13-48

104?88:i7 -T.HtS ^^M 61.77
_34794:?S_ 148tlict 14,861.06

Trailers:

201 Utility 1 -1-44 1887.00 94.35 179?.65 1389.30 768.90
20? 11-1-44 1887.00 nt.Xy 1797.65 1389.30 268.90
?03 11-1-44 l'B-7.,r 94.35 1797.65 1389,10 266,90
?0« 11-1-44 1887. CO ".35

170.61
1797.65 1389.30 268.90

305 -1-4"; 241 2. 2t ? 291. 59 l'=75.5C
306 6-1-45 2412. ?0 12C.61 7791.55 1575.50 3*3!?*
307
308

1-1-16 ?4ir.?<. 120.61 7791. «9 1374.96 3*3. 7«" 1-1-46 241?. ?0 120.61 7791.59 13''4.96 343.74
309 " 1-1-46 241?. ?r> 12".61 7?9l.C9 117».96 343.74

V£
1-1-46 2110. »0 105.54 7C'05.?* 1203.16 300.79
1-1-46 1595.80 75.79 1506.51 903.9? 225.98

lU
)-l-46 1585.60 ?-i.70 1506.51 9C3.9? 225.98
H~20~4f. ?810.^J 14(.51 26.A,.77 1346.00 400,46

311
31?
?09

" 8 -2r-46 "^3.65 168.68 •704.97 1615.85 480.75" fl.?0-46 n73.6>;
2?10.21

i'-^.H 1204.97 161^.95 490.75
'-?0-47 MC.ei 7669.7? 1112.17 400. 46?10

313
351
?U
21?
213
J 14
U4
315
316
317
35?
353

4-4-47 ?810.73 14f.51 26-9.7? 1301.77 400.46" 6-4-47 i'73.6-; 168.68 3204.97 1377. -v 450.75

I

4-J5-47 3841.60
?«in.?4

19?.oe
140.':i

36*9. ?? 1450.S7
S34.79

547.43
400.46

12-3-4?
12-3-4 7

25K..4 14' .n
;- .=1

< ^•'•173
• • ."3

S34.79
814.79

40*. 46
400.46

12-3-47 f';lr.:'4 '1 .'1 .73 534.79 40C.46
»

12-3-4 7

33"3i-
•

^.^:^rt Vm!')?
1001.56
1001,56

430,75
480.75! -3-47 '3'3.^'• l»-8l'8 i?«.9;' 1 Of 1.56 480.75

"
1-3-47 ll'n.6? 168.fr8 >2 4.97 1001. «6 480.75
<-l-48 3341 .fr 112.0? 3640.5f 1003. *-4

1143li34

t-lS-40 4357..*!:
_8C21->.4-

217.89 4\"^
"6,209.44

3V.19
11,411.144' 10.94 34100.71

Autoii»Ml«a: _ . - : -irrr.- -
-
---—- - - —

87
90
93

Catilllic
Plymouth
Caauiic

i-Jfl.48
'-24-4 il

12-ll-ia
. '44,1.7?

3489.97
1668.01

B^«3^55_

e?8.9o
i^-^.M

521.50
250. '1

1.145.31

T^rrU'l forwa- i to Jheot No. 7 27,637.71





•.'y«T -ts ^ga»ffJ

71740 Aluwl* St., Lon» EMCh 10, Qillf.

DKPBECTITIOK (Cmm-ii™)

Tmae* (8t«*l)
r<nc* (StMl)
Road!

OfflM Bldf. (Fr«i

Koxli
Haa4«
Oanil* (Fr«»»)
Offlc* (Fr»»«)
Rowla
Roada
pip* Backs
pip* Rack*
pip* Rack!

Aeguir«d

1-5-39 $ 4086.51
, 1J35.66

1-5-39 W18.60
e-15-39 4800.50
10-1-39
ll-l?-«"
5-1-41 6303.?1

8<)/i4.4«

5-l-«5 5V76.60
11-26-45 817.75
6-15-*7 4583.67

1<1?8.5?l-S-48

1Q50 Totala
Depr*clatloa

trot rwi.
S ?7?."

lt3.W
?6l.24
3JC.01
111.36
157.29
4?0.?1
131.6''
14A.60
597.57
398.40
1??.66
687.5*
289.J8

4,039.65 4,039.6!

TOtU. DBPRECIATIOH

6?0.00 6?0.00

3?'J97'.35

HECAP i

Trucks
Trailers
Autoaobllss
Bldgs. A Improveoflnts

Spur Track

814,(161, d6
11,431. 3«
1,345.31
4,010.65

6?0.00
3?.?" ns

Salarl«9 and Wsfai
Gaavllne and Oil
Gasoline Tax
Parts and Hapair*
Tlraa and Tubas
purehasad Transportat
Hlsc* Transportation

Expanaa
Tariffs and Scb*'diaes

SCIRP'^LR K * Other Baductlons

Llpht, Pomer, las*, Aetar
Insurance
Expanses of Oaneral Officers

7?8.00
gt399.O0





mm. m :mm ».

?^

iMit flfc—wfcMmtii^u-

acstBOLt miCRD

TiUC OOHPVTATiaH. <fc.TMr»nrlnli ham iWiiil

78,OU li_

-r--

>i I—w t^ » um a rf «i

Ml IM ^* A^S*^**

,n,7B0.35 Y«»

•M.r>M ?

I' mMteUni at (>nMft' puMha*-

^









y _,

I. TREA81RY I

CLAIM
TO BE FILXO WITH THE DIKECTOR WHERE

rkv DIreelor trill Indicate In the block beloir llic kind of claim Rled, and till

r*Quirtd, the ccrtincatr on the back of thl» form.

I I
Refund of Taxes iLtEuALir. Eiiiii>\Eoi!ii.Y. on E>< tstu eli (ollecteh.

^ L'meo
I I

Refiikd op Amou.n r PWlb WW' (I»*mm Umw«1)."^r l'>

I I
Abatement or Ta: xSilfei^p iiiol Bnllnble u. isiBic.

6/

^f"'- •''txHi8iT_rL_.

iiiri.

• ERROa OB EJ[(

ilKt>mc laio).

RfSTOdCtms

:M 1 i -^54

DIRECTOR IKI RSV
LOS AKOELES

}5

TIP!

OK
PRIXT

Xamc of tnxpoTor or
purchoscr of stamp:

.iDV/JiCE ThUCK COiliVJJY

Street address ^17.4^ ."lameda. iitreet

City, postal zone number, aii.l Stale.. ^''-^ iJeuch iO , Cnlirorr.ia

,i
bthi'i Strict Oaliforn

,

ml ba.N. pnixre «opnraa- funii l;t each laxalilo jiar) from . J.'V*.'. 1...., ItSP, to k'.??.?.!?^..,
19.??.ti

1. District ill whiili rftiini (i

2. Period {if for ta.T reported ....
3. Kind of tax ^1^.9.9B^..MP''^. 6x.?t5S3 profits tax _ ,
4'

Amount of ^ii^M^iMiSf^M^M... : date, .^f |,ayinei.t .!^IftS !£re3Cr]reed;_b^

5. Date fltampi were piirohascd from tlic Goveniinent ...

6. Amount to be refunded .. » ...^.».!?*.^.«.9!>.

7. Amount to tie abated (not applicable to income, estate, or Kift laxeil $

The claimant believes that tliif) claim should be allowed fur tlje followiiig reason.,:

i'axpayer erroneously reported income on the accraul basis whereas tax
^ayer is and always has been on a cash basis.

Tax paid <. v^s'.u'iS.ia
* iax liability per ucended return

filed concurrently herewith n't ,lj7 .in
nefund due v ij,J4b.0tj

ti'L-'K;... .: f'u.t Ci.,iiii ia'.i' Jt.U

i hereby certify that this clalia :'or refund was prepared
by me on behalf of the olalm,ir.t and tnut the facts stated therein
are true ana correct to tiie best of my Kiiowleage and belief.

'iij!j .So.jprlhe Street
..OS .j.--.*-e? I4, On I if.

PkHTI.KK :

(Atlwb IMIOT.riM .kMl* If >pH« i. mat MBttMO

I declare under the penalties of perjur,\* that thi^ eluiin rincluiling aii.v arcuinpanv ing sihcdiilci and Ktatcmoiits) has l^cen exaiuiiicd

by me and to the best of mv knowledge aud iK-licf in true and correct.

tC
.^Ji<x^ 7 ^ .>9t^^

OTIIEB .slilE)

'

J 1*. I'j*

/





CoiUDtissioncr of Inicnial //< n lute 39

[Title of Tax Court aiul Cause.]

FINDINGS OF FACT AND OPINION

Taxpayer was properly on the cash basis lor

keeping- its ])ooks and repoi-ting its tax in 1949 wlien

certain services were rendered. As directed by the

Interstate Commerce Commission it changed its

method of keeping its books to the accrual method

as of January 1, 1950. Held, taxpayer was properly

on the accrual method for reporting income in 1950,

but must include in income payments received in

1950 for services performed in 1949, under the pro-

visions of section 42, 1.R.C. of 1939.

CHARLES H. CHASE, ESQ.,

For the Petitioner.

GEORGE E. CONSTABLE, ESQ.,

For the Respondent.

Opinion

Mulroney, Judge:

Respondent determined a deficiency in the income

and excess profits tax of petitioner for the year

1950 in the sum of $3,618.14. Petitioner does not

contest respondent's adjustments which resulted in

the deficiency but petitioner claims an overpayment

of income tax for said year in the sum of $5,348,06.

The only question for decision is whether amounts

received in 1950 for services rendered in 1949, are

includible in 1950 income when petitioner was prop-

erly on the accrual basis for reporting income in



40 Advance Tnick Company vs.

that year, and proi)erly on the cash basis for re-

porting income in 1949.

All of the facts were stipulated and are found ac-

cordingly. Petitioner is a corporation organized and

existing under the laws of the State of California

with its principal place of business in Long Beach,

California. During all of the years mentioned

herein the petitioner filed its tax returns on a

calendar year basis with the then collector of in-

ternal revenue for the sixth district of California,

Los Angeles, California, and his successor, the

district director of internal revenue for the Los

Angeles, California district.

The petitioner is a common carrier and is engaged

in the business of hauling and storing tubular goods

for hire. It does not engage in manufacturing,

processing, purchasing or selling merchandise. Its

business does not require the use of inventories,

and inventories are not an income-producing factor.

At no time mentioned herein has the petitioner

changed its type of business operation.

From the date of its incorporation through De-^

cember 31, 1949, it properly kept its books of ac-

count and properly reported its income for Federal

income tax purposes on the cash receipts and dis-

bursements method.

On January 16, 1950, the petitioner received a

letter from the Interstate Commerce Commission

informing the petitioner that it was classified as a

Class 1 Motor Carrier, and that effective as of



Commissioner of Internal Revenue 41

January 1, 1950, the petitioner would he required

to keep its accounts in conformity with the Uniform

System of Accounts prescri])ed hy the Interstate

Commerce Commission.

The system of accounting- prescribed by the Inter-

state Commerce Commission is set forth in Uniform

System of Accounts for Class 1 Common and Con-

tract Motor Carriers of Property, Prescribed by

the Interstate Commerce Commission in accordance

with Part II of the Interstate Commerce Act. The

Uniform System of Accounts of the Interstate Com-

merce Commission prescribes an accrual method of

accomitiug.

Section 222 (g) of the Interstate Commerce Act

provides that willful failure or refusal to keep ac-

counts and records in the form and maimer pre-

scribed by the Commission shall be a misdemeanor

l)unishable by a fine of not more than $5,000 for

each offense.

In conformity with the directive of the Interstate

Commerce Commission the petitioner, as of January

1, 1950, changed its method of accounting to the

method prescribed in the Uniform System of Ac-

counts. Petitioner has kept its books and records

on an accrual basis commencing January 1, 1950, to

the present time.

On or before March 15, 1951, the petitioner filed

its income tax return for the calendar year 1950,

. in which it reported gross receipts from its opera-

tions m the amount of $284,092.54. Included in this



42 Advance Truck Company vs.

amount was income from services rendered in 1950

of $18,467.96 ^Yllich was represented by accounts re-

ceivable at December 31, 1950, Also included in

gross receipts was the sum of $20,431.48, which

amount was collected during the month of January,

1950, for services rendered duiing the month of

December, 1949. On the accrual method of account-

ing, the latter amount would have represented ac-

counts receivable at December 31, 1949.

The petitioner reported cost of operations in the

amount of $140,629.46, which sum included the

amount of $196.20 which represented accounts pay-

able at December 31, 1950. The amount of income

and excess profits tax shown to be due on the re-

turn was the siun of $27,603.51.

While petitioner stated on said income tax re-

turn that said return was made on the basis of

cash receipts and disbursements, it actually was

prepared on the accrual basis and the parties herein

have so stipulated.

On or about December 3, 1951, the petitioner filed

an amended income tax return for the calendar year

1950 showing an additional amount of income tax

due. The total income and excess profits tax paid by

the petitioner for the calendar year 1950 was in the

amount of $29,545.18.

The petitioner has not at any time filed an ap-

plication requesting the permission of the respond-

ent to change the method of keeping its books of

account or manner of reporting its income from a



Commissioner of Internal Revenue 43

cash receipts and disbursements method to an ac-

crual method.

On May 11, 1955, respondent issued a notice of

deficiency in which he accepted petitioner's income

tax return for the calendar year 1950 which was

prepared and filed upon the accrual basis. In this

statutory notice of deficiency certain adjustments

were made which, as stated, are not contested here,

but respondent did not eliminate from the petition-

er's income for 1950 the accounts receivable at De-

cember 31, 1919. Petitioner now concedes that re-

spondent may require the petitioner to report its

income on the accrual basis but contends that its

income must be recomputed by eliminating the ac-

counts receivable at the beginning of the year 1950.

The sole question here is whether the sum col-

lected in 1950 on 1949 accounts receivable were

properly included in 1950 income in view of the

fact that petitioner was properly on the cash basis

in 1949 and properly on the accrual basis in 1950.

Petitioner's contention is that because it was prop-

erly on the accrual basis for reporting in 1950, these

amounts were not taxable in that year. Respondent

asserts that those amounts which were collected in

1950 constitute taxable income in that year re-

gardless of petitioner's change in method of ac-

counting to the accrual basis.

To sustain its position—that the amounts in con-

troversy are not taxable in 1950—petitioner relies

upon a line of cases where there was a change in

the method of reporting and it was held the Com-



44 Advance Truck Company vs.

missioner could not include in the year of change to

the accrual method, accoiuits receivable which should

have been accrued in the prior year. Petitioner

cites Commissioner v. Mnookin's Estate, 184 F. 2d

89, affirming 12 T. C. 744; Robert G. Frame, 16 T. C.

600, affd. 195 F. 2d 166; David W. Hughes, 22 T. C.

1; Clement A. Bauman, 22 T. C. 7; Welp v. United

States, 201 F. 2d 128; Caldwell v. Commissioner,

202 F. 2d 112; Commissioner v. Dwyer, 203 F. 2d

522 ; and Commissioner v. Schuyler, 196 F. 2d 85.

In none of the cited cases did the taxpayer in the

years before the change-over keep its books and

compute and report its income on an entirely proper

basis. That is an important distinction. In the cited

cases the Commissioner was attempting to tax

amounts that had not been received or that should

have been accrued as income in a prior year not

before the Court. That is not true here. The

amounts here in controversy had all been received

and were not income in 1949 because petitioner at

that time was properly reporting income on the

cash basis, and the amounts were not received in

that year.

Section 42 of the Internal Revenue Code of 1939

provides, in part, that

The amount of all items of gross income shall

be included in the gross income for the taxable year

in which received by the taxpayer, unless, under

methods of accounting permitted under Section 41,

any such amounts are to be properly accoimted for

as of a different period. * * *



Commissioner of Internal Bcvcu ne .15

It cannot be argued i\iv± the receipt of $20,431.48

in January 1950 for services rendered was anything

other than an item of gi'oss income. The narroAV

question is wlietlier this item for services is in-

cludible in gross income in 1949 Vviien the ser\'ices

were rendered or 1950 when the $20,431.48 was re-

ceived in payment for said services.

The statute is designed to see to it that all items

of gross income shall be properly accounted for in

gross income for some year. No item of gross income

is to escape. It names the year "in whicli received"

as the proper year to include the item unless, by

virtue of some permissible method of accounting, the

item is to be properly accounted for as of a different

period. Since the $20,431.48 v/as received in 1950,

that is the year it is to be included in gross income

unless petitioner can show the item should have been

"properly accounted for" in 1949. Far from showing

that this item should have been properly accounted

for in 1949, petitioner in effect, stipulates that this

item could not have been "properly accounted for"

in 1949. That is the full force of the stipulation that

petitioner in the year 1949 "properly kept its books

of account and properly reported its income for

Federal income tax purposes on the cash receipts

and disbursements method." In short, the stipulated

facts preclude the application of the "unless" clause

of the statute.

With no other year for properly accounting for

the item the command of the statute is that the vear



46 Advance TmcJc Company vs.

"in which received" or in this case 1950, is the year

the item is to be inchided in the gross income.

The fact that the change from the cash, to the ac-

crual method of keeping its books was invohmtary,

and done upon the order of the Interstate Commerce

Commission, is not material. Petitioner, when it filed

its 1950 return on the accrual basis was merely fol-

lowing section 41, Internal Revenue Code of 1939, by

making a conforming change in its method of report-

ing income. Respondent expressly accepted the

change to the accrual method of reporting as he had

a right to do. Josef C. Patehen, 27 T. C. 592.

Petitioner's argument on brief is that since it was

"required" to make the change from cash to accrual

method of reporting, the respondent cannot "re-

quire the taxpayer to report as income in the year

of change items which are not income or do not rep-

resent income according to the accrual method."

The answer to this argument is that under section

42, supra, every taxpayer is required to report every

item of gross income that he receives in some year.

It is either the year of receipt or some other year

when it could be properly accounted for. When, as

here, there is no other year when it could properly

be accounted for, then the fact that the year of re-

ceipt is an accrual year for reporting, is immaterial.

The statute does not say the item shall be included

in income in the year of receipt, if that would be

proper according to the method of accounting then

being employed by the taxpayer. The method of ac-

counting of the taxpa^^er in the year of receipt, and



Commissioner (yf Juternal Ttcvouic 47

whether that method was the result of a voluntary

or involuntary change-over, are both immateria].

Decision will be entered for the respondent.

Filed January 20, 1958.

Served January 20, 1958.

Tax Court of the United States

Washino:ton
'fc)"

Docket No. 59010

ADVANCE TRUCK COMPANY, a Corporation,

Petitioner,

vs.

COMMISSIONER OF INTERNAL REVENUE,

Respondent.

DECISION

Pursuant to the determination of the Court, as

set forth in its Opinion, filed January 20, 1958, it is

:

Ordered and Decided: That there is a deficiency

in income and excess profits tax for the year 1950 in

the amount of $3,618.14, and that there is no over-

payment in such tax due to petitioner for said year.

[Seal] /s/ JOHN E. MULRONEY,
Judge.

Entered January 29, 1958.

Served January 31, 1958.



50 Advmice Truck Company vs.

On or about January 14, 1954 the petitioner filed

a timely claim for refund with the respondent claim-

ing an overpayment of taxes for the taxable year

1950 on the grounds that it was properly on the cash

basis for the purposes of reporting its income for

Federal income and excess profits. On May 11, 1955

the respondent issued a notice of deficiency in which

he rejected petitioner's claim for refund and deter-

mined that petitioner was required to report its in-

come on the accrual method. The respondent made

certain adjustments to petitioner's income which

were not contested in the Tax Court. The petitioner

claimed in its petition to the Tax Court that if the

respondent's determination that the petitioner was

required to report its income on the accrual method

was correct, its income for the calendar year 1950

should be recomputed by eliminating from gross

receipts the accounts receivable at December 31,

1949, which on the accrual method of accounting

were not income to the petitioner in 1950. Such a

recomputation would result in an overpayment by

petitioner of its income and excess profits tax for

the calendar year 1950.

The Tax Court in its opinion held that the peti-

tioner was required to report its income for Federal

income tax purposes on the accrual method for the

calendar year 1950 and that under the provisions

of Section 42, 1939 Internal Revenue Code, the ac-

counts receivable at December 31, 1949 were income

of the petitioner in the year 1950 when received.

On the basis of its opinion, the Tax Court entered

its decision that there was no overpayment in in-



Commissioner of Internal Revenue 5

1

come and excess profits due to the petitioner for the

year 1950.

Wherefore, it is prayed that this Honorable Court

review the matters set forth herein and reverse the

decision of the Tax Court of the United States.

Respectfully submitted,

/s/ CHARLES H. CHASE,
Counsel for Petitioner on

Review.

Of Counsel:

/s/ L. A. LUCE.

Received and filed April 14, 1958, T.C.U.S.

[Title of Court of Appeals and Cause.]

Tax Court Docket No. 59010

STATEMENT OF POINTS TO BE
RELIED UPON

Advance Truck Company, a corporation, peti-

tioner on review submits the following Statement of

Points upon which it intends to rely as the basis of

its petition for review.

That the Tax Court of the United States erred.

1. In finding as a fact that the petitioner's in-

come and excess profits tax return for the taxable

year 1950 was actually prepared on the accrual

basis. This fact was not stipulated by the parties,

and the finding is not supported by the evidence.



54 Advance Truclc Company vs.

1957

Nov. 12—Reply Brief for Petitioner filed. Served

11/18/57.

1958

Jan. 20—Opinion filed. Judge Mulroney. Decision

will be entered for respondent.

Jan. 29—Decision entered, Judge Mulroney. Served

1/31/58.

Apr. 14—Petition for review by U.S. Ct. of Ap.

9tli Cir., filed by petitioner.

Apr. 14—Proof of service of petitioner for review

filed.

Apr. 14—Statement of Points witli proof of serv-

ice thereon filed.

Apr. 14—Designation of Contents of Record on Rev.

with proof of service thereon filed by

petitioner.

Apr. 14—Notice of filing Designation of Contents

of Record on Review with proof of service

thereon filed.

[Title of Tax Court and Cause.]

CERTIFICATE

I, Howard P. Locke, Clerk of the Tax Court of

the United States, do hereby certify that the fore-

going documents, 1 to 11, inclusive, constitute and

are all of the original papers on file in my office as

called for by the ''Designation of Contents of Rec-

ord", including Joint Exhibits 1-A, 2-B, and 6-F,



Commissioner of Internal Revenue 55

attached to Stipulation of Facts, in the case before

the Tax Court of the United States docketed at the

above number and in which the petitioner in the

Tax Court has filed a petition for review as above

numbered and entitled, together with a true copy

of the docket entries in said Tax Court case, as the

same appear in the official docket of my office.

In testimony whereof, I hereunto set my hand and

affix the seal of the Tax Court of the United States,

at Washington, in the District of Columbia, this 7th

day of May, 1958.

[Seal] /s/ HOWARD P. LOCKE,
Clerk, Tax Court of the

United States.

[Endorsed] : No. 16024. United States Court of

Appeals for the Ninth Circuit. Advance Truck Com-

pany, a Corporation, Petitioner, vs. Commissioner

of Internal Revenue, Respondent. Transcript of the

Record. Petition to Review a Decision of The Tax

Court of the United States.

Filed: May 19, 1958.

Docketed: May 22, 1958.

/s/ PAUL P. O'BRIEN,

Clerk of the United States Court of Appeals for the

Ninth Circuit.




